

Misc (Guardianship) Case No. 28 of 2015
CNR No.WBUD01-000699-2015
J.O Code-WB01238

Order No. 73

Dated: 04.07.2026

Today is fixed for hearing on the point of maintainability and for further orders.

The petitioner is represented through his Learned Advocate.

A verified petition, supported by an affidavit affirmed before a Notary Public, has been filed by the petitioner praying for withdrawal of the present suit.

It is submitted on behalf of the petitioner that the present suit was instituted seeking custody of his son, **Rudranka Shekhar Ghosh @ Babu Sona Ghosh**. It is further submitted that the said Rudranka Shekhar Ghosh @ Babu Sona Ghosh has now attained the age of majority and is presently above 18 years of age. Consequently, the relief sought in the present suit has become infructuous and the petitioner does not wish to proceed with the matter any further. Accordingly, prayer has been made for withdrawal of the suit.

The petition for withdrawal and the accompanying affidavit have been perused. The submissions advanced on behalf of the petitioner have also been considered.

Upon consideration of the materials on record, this Court finds no legal impediment in allowing the prayer for withdrawal.

Accordingly, the prayer for withdrawal is allowed.

Hence, the suit is dismissed as withdrawn.

Dictated & Corrected by

District Judge
Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj

District Judge
Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj